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	Project Manager 
	Project Lead
	Project Sponsor
	Reporting Period Ends

	SAM and IFDH FY2014
	Steve Jones
	Robert A. Illingworth and Marc Mengal
	TBD
	September 5, 2014

	Project Description

	SAM – Sequential data Access via Meta-data – FY2014 updates to the tool and 
IFDH - Intensity Frontier Data Handling – FY2014 updates to the tool



Current Status:  Execution Phase    (Select from Definition, Planning, Execution, Closeout)

	Overall Project Rating
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	Project Trending
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	Schedule
	Scope
	Cost
	Effort
	Risk
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	On Track
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	Potential or minor project impact and needs attention.  Will go Red if not addressed.
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	Causing direct project impact and needs immediate attention



Trending Reason:  Slight delay in completing testing, will catch uop with roll out

Top Issues: (include comments for non-green dashboard items)
Slight delay

Weekly Progress Report from This Past Month
1. Releases: 
a. SAM:
i. SAM Web Service 1_8
ii. SAM Web Client v1_9
b. IFDH:  None
2.  SAM PostgreSQL project:
a. Integration testing in progrss.
b. Began final PostgreSQL testing.
c. Change submitted and approved.
3. Blue arc issue- it wasn’t ifdh.

Planned Activities for Next Month:
1. Releases:
a. SAM
i. SAM Web Services 1_8_1 inserted last night (bug fixes) (9/12/14)
ii. SAM C++ servers 9_1_3 now part of SAM Station 9_2_0 (9/12/14)
iii. Fermi File Transfer Service 4_0 (formerly SAM but includes CMS) (9/19/14)
iv. Sam Stager and Station 10_0_0 no longer needed; on hold to cancel
v. SAM Web Services 2_0 (10/1/14)
b. IFDH
i. Version 1_5-1
2. Complete final PostgreSQL testing.
3. If time permits, begin rollout with NOVA (first to be converted and tested)

Other Issues, Risks, or Concerns: None
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SAM Milestones/Releases

Sam Web services - 1.7.2 2/11/2014 100%

Sam Web services - 1.7.3 2/25/2014 100%

Sam Web services - 1.7.4 3/19/2014 100%

Sam Web services - 1.7.5 3/26/2014 100%

Sam Web services - 1.7.5.1 3/28/2014 100%

SAM File Transfer Service - v3_11 4/10/2014 100%

SAM Web services - 1.7.6 4/18/2014 100%

SAM Web client - v1_7 4/23/2014 100%

SAM Web services -  1.7.7 7/7/2014  7/1/2014 100%

SAM Web services -  1.7.7.1 7/23/2014 100%

SAM Web client - v1.8 7/25/2014 100%

SAM Web services - 1.8 8/18/2014 8/27/14 100%

Bug 6765metadataoutput suppresses first event/last event and event count if 

they are zero

Feature 3608Add station functionality

Feature 4198Service location registry

SAM Web client - v1.9 9/2/2014 100%

SAM Web client Bug  6893 Inconsistent exception handling

SAM Web client Bug  6900 file-lineage command doesn't filter retired files

SAM Web client Feature  6892 Send requested timezone information to server

SAM Web client Feature  6894 Allow file-checksum command to read from standard input

SAM C++ servers - sam_station v9_1_3 and v9_2_0     8/18/14  9/12/14 88%

Bug 5627Large projects can block other projects from making progress when 

using dCache

Feature 5387Wait for dCache to stage files before handing them over to projects

Feature  3355 Implement project HTTP server interface in SAM station

Feature  4331 HTTP client support

Feature  6235Handle dCache/enstore SFA better

Feature  6236Add ability to limit total dCache requests and number of 

simultaneously accessed tapes

Fermi File Transfer Service - v4.0 8/4/2014  9/19/14 84%

SAM File Transfer Service Bug 6329Incorrect normalization of metadata

SAM File Transfer Service Bug 6685Incorrect exception handler when processing HTTP response

SAM File Transfer Service Bug 6802Should catch and retry sqlite OperationalError exceptions

SAM File Transfer Service Feature  6237Alllow deferred calculation of the file checksum

SAM File Transfer Service Feature  6604Webpage tooltip z-ordering

SAM File Transfer Service Feature  6686Remove dependence on sam, FSS and stager, and switch to new ifdh 

based samcp instead

SAM File Transfer Service Feature  6687Handle new metadata format for checksums

SAM C++ servers - sam_stager v10_0_0 8/1/2014 8/18/14  0%

Feature 3607Remove CORBA functionality from stager Not needed

SAM C++ servers - sam_station v10_0_0 8/1/2014 8/18/14 0%

Feature 3356Remove CORBA functionality from station Not needed

SAM Web services - v2_0 10/1/2014 95%

Feature 6947PostgreSQL
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IFDH Milestones/Releases

v1.2.5 9/30/2013  10/7/2013 100%

v1.2.6 10/16/2013 100%

v1.2.7 11/1/2013 100%

v1.2.8 11/22/2013 100%

v1.2.9 12/3/2013 100%

v1.2.10 12/3/2013 100%

v1.3.0 10/30/2013  11/15/2013 12/12/2013 1/17/2014 100%

v1.3.1 1/29/2014  2/5/14  2/12/14 100%

v1.3.2 2/26/2014 100%

v1.4.0 Done with LBNE Release 4/11/14 100%

v1.4.1 4/18/2014 100%

v1.4.2 5/30/2014 100%

v1.4.3 7/18/2014 100%

v1.5.1 9/19/2014 50%

Bug  6888 ifdh crash

Feature  6855 Add IFDH_PPID environment variable

Feature  6898 Add "ifdh more" to browse text files on /pnfs, other stores.

Feature  6929 add "ifdh pin" to allow pinning files in volatile dcache

NuConDB-client - v1.8 TBD New features Minerva 0%

NuConDB-client - v2.1 TBD New issues 0%

NuConDB-client - v2.2 TBD New issues 0%
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ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors% Work Complete

1 Preparations 30 days Mon 1/13/14Fri 2/21/14 100%

2 Requirements 30 days Mon 1/13/14Fri 2/21/14 100%

3 Define Requirements 80 hrs Thu 1/16/14 Wed 1/29/14 100%

4 Identify Resources 2 hrs Mon 1/13/14 Mon 1/13/14 100%

5  Create Work Schedule 80 hrs Thu 1/16/14 Wed 1/29/14 100%

6  Review Work Schedule 1 hr Thu 1/30/14 Thu 1/30/14 5 100%

7 Finalize Draft Work Plan 8 hrs Thu 1/30/14 Fri 1/31/14 6 100%

8 Review Requirements with Quadrant Leader and Stakeholders2 wks Mon 2/3/14 Fri 2/14/14 7 100%

9 Finalize Requirements and Work Plan 1 wk Mon 2/17/14 Fri 2/21/14 8 100%

10 Development 95 days Mon 1/20/14Fri 5/30/14 100%

11 Test and Development Databases for Testing and Development1 day Wed 1/29/14 Wed 1/29/14 100%

12 Order Test and SAM Development Databases 2 wks Mon 1/20/14 Fri 1/31/14 100%

13 Set Up Dev SAM Database and Dev Instance 1 wk Mon 2/3/14 Fri 2/7/14 12 100%

14 Set up Test SAM Database 2 wks Mon 2/10/14 Fri 2/21/14 13 100%

15  Migrate SAM Test Data from Oracle to PostgreSQL 26 days Wed 1/29/14 Wed 3/5/14 100%

16  Create 20% Migration Scripts 1 wk Mon 2/10/14 Fri 2/14/14 13 100%

17  Convert Sample of Test Experiment Data 1 day Wed 1/29/14 Wed 1/29/14 100%

18  Prepare Data 5 days Mon 2/17/14 Fri 2/21/14 16 100%

19  Convert Data 1 day Mon 2/24/14 Mon 2/24/14 18 100%

20  Validate Data 4 days Tue 2/25/14 Fri 2/28/14 19 100%

21  Perform a prelimanary performance test on the database 2 days Mon 3/3/14 Tue 3/4/14 20 100%

22 Results Evaluated and Acceptable for Continuing Project 1 day Wed 3/5/14 Wed 3/5/14 21 100%

23 Software Conversion 40 days Mon 2/10/14Fri 4/4/14 100%

24 Convert SQLAlchemy connection manager to PostgreSQL 2 wks Mon 2/10/14 Fri 2/21/14 13 100%

25 Review and replace the in-house created OracleBinaryDouble.2 wks Mon 2/24/14 Fri 3/7/14 24 100%

26 Convert the test suite from the Oracle databases MINERDEV

and SAMDEV to a PostgreSQL SAMDEV database

2 wks Mon 3/10/14Fri 3/21/14 25 100%

27 Validate Software Conversion 2 wks Mon 3/24/14 Fri 4/4/14 100%

28 Schema Conversion to PostgreSQL 0.05 mons Wed 1/29/14 Wed 1/29/14 100%

29 Eliminate Unused Database Artifacts (Tables, Indexes, 

Constraints, Sequence Numbers, Triggers, etc.)

2 wks Mon 4/7/14 Fri 4/18/14 27 100%

30 Eliminate Views and Relabel DB Columns 2 wks Mon 4/21/14 Fri 5/2/14 29 100%

31 Modify Schema so Dates are Inserted by DB and not Triggers 2 wks Mon 5/5/14 Fri 5/16/14 100%

32 Convert Date Formatting from Local to UTC 1 wk Mon 5/19/14 Fri 5/23/14 100%

33 Add SAM User References to DB Schema (Created By, Modified By)1 wk Mon 5/26/14 Fri 5/30/14 100%

34 Data Migration 25 days Mon 6/2/14 Fri 7/4/14 100%

35  Migrate SAM Data from Oracle to Postgresql 25 days Mon 6/2/14 Fri 7/4/14 100%

36  Create Remaining Migration Scripts 3 wks Mon 6/2/14 Fri 6/20/14 33 100%

37  Convert Remaining Test Experiment Data 10 days Mon 6/23/14Fri 7/4/14 100%

38  Prepare Data 5 days Mon 6/23/14 Fri 6/27/14 36 100%

39  Convert Data 1 day Mon 6/30/14 Mon 6/30/14 38 100%

40  Validate Data 4 days Tue 7/1/14 Fri 7/4/14 39 100%

41 SAM Station Conversion to SAM Web 55 days Mon 5/19/14Fri 8/1/14 100%

42 FTS Converted to Not Use Legacy Component FSS 20 days Mon 7/7/14Fri 8/1/14 100%

43 Run/Sub-Run Processing 93 days Mon 7/14/14Wed 11/19/14 43%

44 Evaluate Issue with Minerva 45 days Mon 7/14/14 Fri 9/12/14 100%

45 Determine Solution (Minerva code change or adapt to accomodate)48 days Wed 7/16/14 Fri 9/19/14 100%

46 Update Minos Schema with migration 78 days Mon 8/4/14 Wed 11/19/14 0%

47 Deploy Solution 88 days Mon 7/21/14 Wed 11/19/14 0%

48 Update (Create) SLA 55 days Mon 7/14/14 Fri 9/26/14 0%

49 Change 14 days Mon 8/11/14Thu 8/28/14 83%

50 Update deployment checklist 5 days Mon 8/11/14 Fri 8/15/14 100%

51 Submit Change 5 days Mon 8/18/14 Fri 8/22/14 100%

52 CAB Review 4 days Mon 8/25/14 Thu 8/28/14 100%

53 Testing 20 days Mon 8/4/14 Fri 8/29/14 0%

54 Perform End to End Testing Via SAM Test Suite 19 days Mon 8/4/14 Thu 8/28/14 0%

55 Perform Testing 3 wks Mon 8/4/14 Fri 8/22/14 41 95%

56 Validate Results 4 days Mon 8/25/14 Thu 8/28/14 55 95%

57 Results Evaluated and Acceptable for Go Live 1 day Fri 8/29/14 Fri 8/29/14 56 50%

58 Go Live 88 days Mon 9/1/14 Wed 12/31/14 0%

59 Convert Experiment Data 88 days Mon 9/1/14 Wed 12/31/14 0%

60 Convert Nova Data 18 days Mon 9/1/14 Wed 9/24/14 0%

61 Prepare Data 5 days Mon 9/1/14 Fri 9/5/14 57 0%

62 Convert Data 1 day Thu 9/18/14 Thu 9/18/14 0%

63 Users Validate Data 4 days Fri 9/19/14 Wed 9/24/14 62 0%

64 Convert Coupp Data 10 days Thu 9/25/14 Wed 10/8/14 0%

65 Prepare Data 5 days Thu 9/25/14 Wed 10/1/14 63 0%

66 Convert Data 1 day Thu 10/2/14 Thu 10/2/14 65 0%

67 Users Validate Data 4 days Fri 10/3/14 Wed 10/8/14 66 0%

68 Convert MicroBoone Data 10 days Thu 10/9/14 Wed 10/22/14 0%

69 Prepare Data 5 days Thu 10/9/14 Wed 10/15/14 67 0%

70 Convert Data 1 day Thu 10/16/14 Thu 10/16/14 69 0%

71 Users Validate Data 4 days Fri 10/17/14 Wed 10/22/14 70 0%

72 Convert Dark Side Data 10 days Thu 10/23/14Wed 11/5/14 0%

73 Prepare Data 5 days Thu 10/23/14 Wed 10/29/14 71 0%

74 Convert Data 1 day Thu 10/30/14 Thu 10/30/14 73 0%

75 Users Validate Data 4 days Fri 10/31/14 Wed 11/5/14 74 0%

76 Convert g-2 Data 10 days Thu 11/6/14 Wed 11/19/14 0%

77 Prepare Data 5 days Thu 11/6/14 Wed 11/12/14 75 0%

78 Convert Data 1 day Thu 11/13/14 Thu 11/13/14 77 0%

79 Users Validate Data 4 days Fri 11/14/14 Wed 11/19/14 78 0%

80 Convert LBNE Data 10 days Thu 11/20/14Wed 12/3/14 0%

81 Prepare Data 5 days Thu 11/20/14 Wed 11/26/14 79 0%

82 Convert Data 1 day Thu 11/27/14 Thu 11/27/14 81 0%

83 Users Validate Data 4 days Fri 11/28/14 Wed 12/3/14 82 0%

84 Convert Minos Data 10 days Thu 12/4/14 Wed 12/17/14 0%

85 Prepare Data 5 days Thu 12/4/14 Wed 12/10/14 83 0%

86 Convert Data 1 day Thu 12/11/14 Thu 12/11/14 85 0%

87 Users Validate Data 4 days Fri 12/12/14 Wed 12/17/14 86 0%

88 Convert Minerva Data 10 days Thu 12/18/14Wed 12/31/14 0%

89 Prepare Data 5 days Thu 12/18/14 Wed 12/24/14 87 0%

90 Convert Data 1 day Thu 12/25/14 Thu 12/25/14 89 0%

91 Users Validate Data 4 days Fri 12/26/14 Wed 12/31/14 90 0%

92 Communications 246 days Fri 1/17/14 Fri 12/26/14 65%

93 Communications Plan 246 days Fri 1/17/14 Fri 12/26/14 65%

94 Communicate monthly status 246 days Fri 1/17/14 Fri 12/26/14 75%

95 Confirm rollout dates with experiment teams 248 hrs Mon 8/4/14 Mon 9/15/14 10%

Steve Jones[20%],Robert Illingworth[20%],Stephen White[20%],Marc Mengel[20%]

Margaret Votava

Steve Jones

Steve Jones,Robert Illingworth

Steve Jones

Steve Jones,Margaret Votava,Stakeholders

Steve Jones

Stephen White[70%]

Stephen White[70%]

Stephen White[70%]

Stephen White[70%]

Stephen White[70%]

Stephen White[70%]

Stephen White[50%]

Steve Jones

Robert Illingworth[70%],Stephen White[20%]

Stephen White[50%]

Steve Jones[2%]
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